City of Richmond Report to Council

From:

Re:

Richmond City Council Date:  March 19", 2002
Mayor Malcolm D. Brodie File: 0970-01

Chair, General Purposes Committee

2002 OPERATING BUDGET

The General Purposes Committee, at its meeting held on March 18“’, 2002, considered the attached
report, and recommends as follows:

Committee Recommendations

(1) That the following additional levels be incorporated into the 2002 Operating Budget:

(@)
(b)
(©)

@

357,000 for Turnout Gear;
$25,000 for an Occupational Health & Safety Officer (Mayor Brodie opposed);

$200,000 for Software Funding (Upgrade);(Mayor Brodie and Cllr. McNulty
opposed) and

$142,000 for E-Comm Levy (RMS Integration) (Mayor Brodie and Cllr. McNulty
opposed).

(2) That the following revenue sources/source increases be incorporated into the 2002

Operating Budget:

(a) The 325 NSF cheque fee to remain unchanged;

(b) The Development Application fees recommended by staff to the Planning
Committee in April, 2002 (Mayor Brodie and Cllr. Howard opposed);

(c) 3100 for a first, second, third and all subsequent false alarm incidents, and that
staff bring forward an appropriate bylaw amendment to implement these
increases;

d) (i) 8100 for ‘Comfort Letters’ to provide residential information, and;

(i)  $200 for ‘Comfort Letters’ to provide commercial, industrial and other
information.

(e) (i)  $35 for Counter Service;

(i)  $25 for Internet Service; and
(iii) $30 for Fax Service.
JSor the provision of property tax information.
1l $100,000 (one time only) generated as a result of Federal payments in support

666105

of the “G8 Summit”;

18



3)

4)

(3)

-2- .

(2) $318,000 of estimated “Quarter 1 Revenue” of 2002 Casino Revenue funds
(Mayor Brodie and Cllr. E. Halsey-Brandt opposed);

(h) $500,000 of estimated “Quarter 2 Revenue” of 2002 Casino Revenue funds
(Mayor Brodie and Cllirs. Greenhill and E. Halsey-Brandt opposed);and

) $200,000 for “Special Projects” funded from 2002 Casino Revenue funds
(Clirs. Greenhill and E. Halsey-Brandt opposed).

That the following expenditures be excluded from the 2002 Operating Budget:

(a) $70,000 for the Emergency Social Services Co-ordinator position
(b) 864,000 for the vacant “Supervisor, Youth Services” position.

That the charging for use of existing playing fields, for implementation in 2002, be
referred to the Sports Council for review, with consideration being given to
implementing fees for the use of the new all-weather field at Minoru Park.

That staff be directed to find an additional $500,000 in efficiencies for contribution to
the Capital Reserve Fund (Cllrs. Greenhill, E. Halsey-Brandt and Steves opposed).

Mayor Malcolm D. Brodie, Chair
General Purposes Committee

Attach.

666105



City of Richmond Report to Committee

To: Genera) Puprpeses - Hareh 18,3

To: General Purposes Committee Date: March 14, 2002
From: Jim Bruce File: 0970-01-2002
General Manager, Finance and Corporate
Services
Re: 2002 OPERATING BUDGET
Staff Recommendation

That Committee receive the report for information and forward the report to Council for their
consideration and direction to staff in preparing the final draft of the 2002 Operating Budget.

Bruce
eneral Manager, Finance and Corporate Services

661693



March 14, 2002 -2- .

Staff Report
Origin

The General Purposes Committee at their meetings of March 6 and March 7 reviewed Divisional
programs and service levels as part of the 2002 Operating Budget preparation. The outcome of
those reviews was to have staff undertake the following for presentation at the March 18, 2002
General Purposes Committee.

e To re-examine the additional level requests to ensure they were absolutely required
for 2002 or if a portion of the funding requirement would be adequate

e To review the potential of increasing revenue opportunities through the
implementation of new user fees or to increase existing fees in an effort to realize a
greater portion of program cost recovery opportunities

e To review once again all areas of operations in an attempt to find further efficiency
opportunities that, if implemented, would generate cost savings

Council at its meeting of March 11, 2002 also directed that the General Manager of Community
Safety review on March 12™ at the Community Safety Committee Meeting, the RCMP
operations and that recommendations from that review be forwarded to the March 18" General
Purposes Committee meeting for discussion in context of the full Operating Budget review. The
results of that March 12™ meeting are detailed in Mr. Gale’s memo attached to this report as
Appendix 1.

Analysis

The CAO and General Managers have once again met and completed the review as requested by
Committees. In so doing, the base level budget was adjusted to include some amendments that
have happened since the last full budget presentation. Namely, the tax revenue increase of 5.28%
has been increased by 0.21% bringing the proposed increase to 5.49%. This increase was
necessary to account for the Provincial Government decision to increase the Provincial Sales Tax
by 0.5%. We have also amended the budget bottom line by $200,000 to account for the Council
discussion relative to having additional funding available should Council wish to consider
community grant requests. There is, however, no impact on the tax revenue requirement for this
action as the funding source identified was the 2002 gaming revenue and therefore, there is no
impact on the tax draw.

Before proceeding with the review, there are several areas of concern that need to be
highlighted. These concerns are detailed below:

Areas of Concern

1. The budget process is based on a calendar year and as such, if expenditure reductions or
revenue opportunities are to be incorporated, they must be identified and incorporated as
early as possible in the budget process. The longer it takes to approve these expenditure
reductions or revenue opportunities the deeper the expenditure cuts or revenue opportunity

21



March 14, 2002 -3- -

increase will have to be if dollar values are to be realized. We are already 2.5 months into
the year and this must be taken into consideration when determining expense reductions and
revenue opportunities.

2. Changes to programs, service levels or implementation of efficiencies, in most cases, will
have a direct impact on staffing. The Labour Code requires that where layoffs are to occur,
that the Unions must be given 60 days notice before layoff actions can be implemented. This
being the case, we must evaluate the true dollar savings for the budget period after meeting
the requirements of the Labour Code. There are also the requirements of our Collective
Agreements that must be considered. If layoffs are to occur, the areas of seniority and
bumping rights will have an impact on the timelines of implementation. This will also have a
bearing on the cost savings that will be realized.

3. Some user fees have already been increased for 2002 and further increases are not
recommended. Many of our user fees are comparable to those levied by surrounding
jurisdictions, however, we will, in some cases, recommend an increase. These will definitely
increase revenue opportunities but may generate some negative feedback from users and
Council should be aware of this possibility.

Prior to commencing the detailed review, I must also advise Committee that the additional level
item — install mobile workstations - RCMP has now been included in the RCMP base level
budget. This decreases the tax revenue requirement by 0.08% and has the impact of lowering the
tax revenue requirement increase to 5.40% from the 5.49% previously identified. Attachment 1.
details these changes.

Financial Impact
The following sections address the items from the Committee referral

ADDITIONAL LEVELS

The senior management team reviewed in detail all of the items previously presented as
additional level requests. The review has generated a new prioritized list that has, as previously
mentioned, had the install mobile workstations - RCMP removed. The balance of the list is still
presented for consideration in priority order with the last item being the item that could most
easily be eliminated with the least operational impact. Staff do not recommend deleting any
items from this list. The Emergency Social Services Co-ordinator (Item 5) is addressed in
Appendix 1.

It should also be noted that not funding these items, will have an impact on some programs and
the delivery of service and our ability to meet legislative requirements.

1. Turnout Gear $ 57,000 0.06%
2. Occupational Health & Safety Officer $ 25,000 0.03%
3. Software Funding (upgrade) $200,000 0.22%

22



March 14, 2002 -4 - -

4. E.Comm Levy (RMS integration) $142,100 0.15%
5. Emergency Social Services Co-ordinator $ 70,000 0.07%
$494,000 0.52%

Committee may review each item and should they wish to remove the funding requirement, the
percentage applicable for each item can be deducted from the 5.40% increase.

Each 1% of expenditure or revenue relates to $953,425. Therefore, a partial tax revenue changes
of expenditures or revenues can readily be calculated.

1. USER FEES

User fees presently levied by all divisions have been reviewed to the point where staff have
identified some opportunities to increase fees and at the same time minimize the negative impact
on customer service and the potential for significant increases in complaints relative to fairness
and equity. This section of the report details the user fee options.

The items identified are not an exclusive list but are identified as those that could most easily be
implemented.

USER FEE INCREASES

1. NSF Charges

Presently, the City has a set fee of $25 per returned cheque. Staff annually handle roughly 320
returned cheques and generate approximately $8000 of revenue. The $25 fee is consistent with
what most financial institutions charge. Raising the fee to $35 could be justified due to staff time
spent on returned cheques. This could generate an additional $3200 annually or roughly $1500
for 2002. This action would generate a significant taxpayer backlash as we already have a
significant number of complaints relative to the $25 charge as the bank also levies a $25 fee. No
bylaw amendment would be required for this fee change.

The increase in fees will reduce the tax revenue requirement by such an insignificant amount and
that for the extra revenue generated, I do not believe the negative consequences justify the
change in fee.

Recommendation: That the NSF fees remains at $25.
2. Development Application Fees

These rates are presently being reviewed and a full report is due for presentation at the April
meeting of the Planning Committee. The proposed changes, if adopted, would generate roughly
$225,000 annually. For 2002 the change could be effective on July 1*, will require a bylaw
amendment and will generate a $110,000 potential revenue opportunity. This revenue equates to
a 0.12% revenue increase.



March 14, 2002 -5- -

Recommendation: That the Development Application Fees be increased according to the staff
recommendation being presented to the Planning Committee in April.

3. False Alarms

The City charges fees for the RCMP and Fire Supression response to false alarms. These fees are
set by bylaw and any charges levied and unpaid at year end are added to taxes associated with
the property in question. The present fee structure is detailed below:

1% incident Free
2" incident $50
3™ or more incident $100

We respond to roughly 4200 incidences annually. Of these responses, roughly 2850 are free as
first occurences. The total annual billing approximates $95,500.

Staff have suggested, in the past, to change the fee structure but this has not been accepted. There
are several ways to handle a change in fee structure. Any change in fees would require a bylaw
amendment. The proposals below reflect a revenue increase opportunity for half a year.

Existing Option 1. Option 2. Option 3. Option 4.
I*incident (2850) - $25 i $50 $100
2™ incident (790) $39,500 $50 $100 $50 $100
3™ incident (560) $56.000 $100 $100 $100 $100

4200

Half Year Revenue  $95,500 $35,625 $19,750 $71,250 $162,250
Potential
Revenue Impact .04% .02% .07% 17%

Recommendation: That the fee structure detailed in Option 4 be approved.

4. Comfort Letters

The City presently prepares Comfort letters upon request. The present fee structure is that we
charge $50 for residential information and $100 for commercial, industrial and other
information. In 2001 we prepared 44 residential requests for a $2200 income and 168
commercial requests for a total of $16,800 of income.

Staff believe these fees could be increased as they are usually third party costs. Doubling the fees
would generate an additional $19,000 of revenue or a 0.02% increase.

24



March 14, 2002 -6- ’ -

Recommendation: That the fees be increased to $100 for residential information and to $200 for
commercial and industrial and others.

5. Tax Information

The Tax Department provides property tax information to various agencies and the public for
property conveyancing and general information purposes. This information is provided via the
internet, fax or in person. Each information system has a fee structure and this could be
consolidated to a single fee or maintain the present categories with revised rates. The present fee
structure is detailed below:

Counter Service (1900) $20  $38,000

Internet Service (4900) $15  $73,500
Fax Service (1200) $20  $24,000
$135,500

The internet rate is set lower to encourage this type of use as the other two types of service
require staff intervention.

The greatest percentage of these costs are what we consider third party costs, passed onto another
party. A raise in the fees could be justified. Fee increases could be implemented immediately but

July 1** is recommended.

The proposed fee structure is detailed below:.

Option New Existing
Counter Service (1900) $35 $ 57,000 $38,000 = $19,000
Internet Service (4900) $25 $122,500 $73,500 = $49,000
Fax Service (1200) $30 $36,000 $24,000 = $12,000
$215,500 $135,000 $80,000
Half Year Revenue $40,000
Potential Revenue Generation Impact 0.04%

Recommendation: That the fees be raised according to the option detail above.




March 14, 2002 -7- -

6. Sports Fields

The City presently does not charge for the use of its sports fields. There have been numerous
attempts to implement such a fee over the years but to date there has been no desire to implement .
any such fee.

The proposal would again be to charge for field use by adult users. Field sports impacted would
be for adult use of the City’s high quality fields and ball diamonds. Sports groups effected would
be soccer, baseball, softball, cricket, track and field and rugby. Fees would be charged for
practices, games and tournaments. The current policy enables charging for adult use.

The Sports Council is currently opposed to charging for field use. They have indicated that if
there is a direct relationship between fees and quality of fields and improved field maintenance
or development of new fields they might be more interested in supporting a fee policy. A good
time to start charging for fields will be when the City’s first artificial turf field is constructed.
That will be later this year. In excess of 1600 adults would be impacted by these charges.

Revenue potential for 2002 would be approximately $23,100 which equates to 0.02%.

Recommendation: That the charging for use of existing playing fields be implemented for
2002.

7. New User Fees and Future Considerations

There are several opportunities for the implementation of new user fees that could have an
impact on revenue generation. Some are of a significant nature and they should be reviewed for
implementation opportunity prior to the preparation of the 2003 Operating Budget. Some
examples of the major fees that could be implemented are detailed below:

e Water flow calculations for the public

e Market rent for City owned facilities leased to community groups

¢ Drainage infrastructure adjustments on private property

e Market rent for daily use of City facilities

o Sale of sponsorship opportunities
Committee should also be reminded that staff annually review most of our fees and charges and
implement amendments where they can be justified in relation to cost recovery, inflation and

market comparability and compatibility. Many of our fees have already been increased for 2002,
and implementing another increase to these fees for 2002 is not recommended.

EFFICIENCIES AND SERVICE LEVEL OPTIONS

Staff have again reviewed all programs and service levels. Using the criteria of maintaining
programs and levels of service, staff could find no further efficiencies in our service delivery

26



March 14, 2002 -8- -

model without impacting staffing, programs and service levels. Our review of operations is
continuing. For several years we have made adjustments for expanded plant, inflationary impact
on goods and services, contract settlements and absorbed senior levels of government
downloading with minimal tax increases. These types of actions are done annually and the
review continus to be part of the senior management teams mandate.

As we have done over the past several meetings, the senior management team will point out
where there may be opportunities to reduce costs through changing the service delivery model.
These areas are detailed below, however, it is imperative that I stress that many of these actions
will have a direct impact on staffing and again, I would remind Committee of the Labour Code
regulations.

The items identified below are not recommendations but are only offered as opportunities for
discussion. It should also be noted that in some areas where Committee may want to reduce
costs, Committee would be better served to just provide a dollar figure for a reduction and let the
appropriate General Manager determine which program and service level to amend and the most
efficient manner to implement the program and service level changes.

Grants

Council could eliminate the funding for basic community grants commg from the tax draw and
replace the funding source with funds from casino revenue.

The impact of this for 2002 would mean an additional contribution of $318,500 from the casino
revenue to offset the same amount from the tax draw. This would reduce the tax draw by roughly
0.33% but would require a revenue contribution from the potential 2002 Casino Gaming
Revenue.

Janitorial Services

These services could be contracted out for all or some City facilities. Contracting out all could
generate roughly $200,000 annually in cost savings. The impact of this action would require lay
off notices for approximately 35 staff. I would point out that due to the Labour Code restrictions,
that by the time all this was completed, including the seniority and bumping provision of the
Collective Agreement, that the actual savings for 2002 would approximate $50,000. This relates
to 0.05% reduction in the tax revenue draw.

Qutdoor Aquatics

This summer operation could be contracted out to the private sector. The facility would continue
to be maintained by the City but staffing and operations would not be the responsibility of the
City. The approximate savings for this would equate to roughly $161,000 or 0.17%.

Fire Rescue

This departments operations have been reviewed over the past several months. There have been
several options for cost reductions discussed but all will impact on staffing levels. To date there
has been no consensus if changes to operations should be considered. Due to the complexity of

2



March 14, 2002 -9- -

fire rescue operations, it would be advisable that if Committee wants a cost reduction in this area
that they provide the General Manager with a fixed dollar amount and let the General Manager
and Fire Chief determine how best to implement a change to ensure the highest quality of service
delivery is maintained.

SPCA Contract

The City contracts with the SPCA for the delivery of specific services. The City could amend its
service requirements to reduce the contract costs or it could eliminate any funding for the service
and let the SPCA set all its own fees and charges to be fully financially sustainable.

The full impact of not funding this process could save the City $264,000 or roughly 0.28% of a
tax revenue requirement.

Library Services

The City could reduce by a fixed amount, its funding commitment to the Library Board. This
would, undoubtedly, have an impact on staffing and service delivery.

RCMP Operations

This operational review of the RCMP was completed at the Community Safety Committee
meeting of March 12™. The outcomes of that review are detailed in the attached Appendix 1.

Community Centres

The City presently has community centres that are run by associations and the City presently
pays for a great many of the operating costs associated with the running of the these various
community centres. Many of these costs could be passed onto the community associations.
However, there are presently operating agreements in place between the City and the
Associations and any changes to the responsibilities for payment of operating costs would have
to be negotiated through the contract process. To complete this negotiation process for any cost
saving opportunities could not be completed in time to have any significant impact on the 2002
Operating Budget. However, staff should be directed to commence immediately with the re-
negotiation of the contracts so a greater amount of the operating costs become the responsibility
of each community association. The negotiations should be completed prior to December 2002
so the 2003 Operating Budget reflects the savings to the City.

Service Levels

Committee could again review, in more detail, specific Divisional programs and service levels.
The outcomes would be to identify areas where Committee would like to recommend specific
changes to programs or service levels or to give direction for specific dollar amounts to be
reduced from total departmental expenditures. The appropriate General Manager would then
proceed to implement the appropriate action to ensure proper program co-ordination is
maintained.



March 14, 2002 -10- -

Should Committee wish to consider the changes to user fees, the total potential revenue
opportunity would approximate $331,250 or roughly a 0.35% tax revenue requirement decrease.
Use of casino revenue to offset the tax revenue usage for basic grants would also reduce the tax
revenue requirement by $318,500 or 0.33 %.

This would bring the total casino gaming revenue from 2002 to $518,500 or roughly what we
expect to receive for the first quarter of 2002.

Conclusion

That the report be received for information and discussion.

JJ im Bruce
General Manager, Finance and Corporate Services

JWB:naw



%ZS'Y LE6'LIE D eseeJou| xel- 7 yJedd
[Co%zsv | (wiee)  (e9s'ezs's)
suoljeaiidnp/suoonpal 1S02 SNosUe||sosiw pue suolysod juedep %25’ (%z£0) (0,8'v62) (sbio ||e) sesuadxe snoLeA
uoliw O’ 1§ O) uoliw /' L$ woy weiboud eydes o) uognguuod sonpal - %Y8'Y (%8L0) (000't¥L) weiboid |ended o} uolnguuod
uoisinold UOHEBOBA O} UOHNAIUOD BONPBS  %ZY'S (%1€°0) (000'00€) UOISINOId UOledBA
pun Buinjorey 0} yoeaked Jo uoiuod pesealoul keep  %E6'S (%85°0) (00L'¥SS) pun4 Buinjonsy o} yoeghed
uopysod 141 1/d @y leoued  %lG'9 (%20°0) (000'02) jssy Buluueld 1/d obslens
sa5uan Ajunwiio) Je sdn-yaid ajeutwi|e %PS'9 (%S0°0) (000'vY) dn-yoid Jeo painoully
2002 'O 10} Uoisinoid aseasoul djel Seo Og dleulwie %859 (%60°0) (o0t'88) uaswabeue Ayroe
Jaysem Jo aseyoind o) anp feab Jnou.n} Jo sjs0d Buiueajo 1o %.9°9 (%t0°0) (ooL'zy) Jeab jnouln) anosay all4
sesealoUl SWILBAO JIUBYSY B InojleD/Aqpuels siebeueiy sjleulis  %2.'9 (%S0°0) (00.'19) BWILBA0 @NJsay a4
jusudinba anosau ajbue yBiy eseyoind jou op %119 (%20°0) (00t's9) yuswidinbs anossy a4 o]
Jsanbal sjens)| [eUOHipPe JO Led se sjeoidnp 1dep Buiuoz %89 (%90°0) (000'09) Buluueos yuswnsoQd 4p)
666 8oUIS JuEdEA USS] Sey uojsod %06'9 (%£0°0) (g8L'c9) uolysod Jojoadsu| UOONUISUCD
6661 @ouls JueoeA usaqg sey uotisod  %/6'9 (%80°0) (sL5'8L) uolysod Jauue|d
(ueid Jeak ¢ o} 0B) aniesay AOIYSA 199]4 Jo dnpinq UMOPp MOIS  %S0°L (%G€0) (eee'cee) anIssaY B0IUBA 198|d
(ueid Jeak ¢ 0) 0B) anIssaY B|IIYSA SNISAY il Jo dnpIng UMOp MOlS %0V, (%2¥0) (000°00%) a/esaY BjoIUYa/ BNOSSY Bl
depano polad [2asi4 0} @np uohonpal - %c8’L (%21°0) (00g'8s1) 19e4U0D dINOYH
s8|ouBOBA  ALIBD 0} BNURUOD  %66'L (%St 0) (000'82Y) suolysod 4NOY
'SNOILONAIY LSOO
%by'8 (%5S°0) {000'0ZS)
JUSLLSDI0JUS WO 8SeaIoUl Bul %tv'8 (%€1°0) {ooo'szl) saul Bunped
seseaioul 509 Yim dn desy 0} s98) Jwad asealoul %158 (%90°0) (000'09) sjenosddy Buipjing
puaJ) UO paseq Ueld Uey) sJow dn aq o} suolieoyddy juswdojers( 10adxe %E9'8 (%20°0) (00g'LL) suojjeoiddy uswdorag
oSiLISAPE OM Ji SeNUBAaI feJus) 18U fleH AJiO Ui seaoul %S98 (%20°0) (000'02) slejuay
%G AQ 99) 9SUBDIT BY) IseAUl  %.L9'8 (%90°0) (000°09) sasus0l ssauisng
Jeak Jiey Joj saje.-oid ou ‘Ajuo $88} 9SUDJ| [enuUe 0} SAoW %E.L'8 (%+0°0) (00g'2E) sesuaT ssauisng
siajaw Jejnbal g %00|q MBU WOoJ) SSNUBASI Buiy.ted 18N %..8 (%12°0) (000'002) sanuanai Bued
'SIILINNLHOEH0 INNIAIY
*Seseelou| ejebnily 03 selljiqissod
%86'8 00,'865'8¢  Plemuojiued asealou|
L NOLLYNVIdX3 __1IVH3A0 WAL HOVI {§) INNOWY B
[_iovawixvi |
‘Ju09 suonaaloid (S002-100Z) Ueld |eloueul] Je3aA G O} uosuedwo)
| AnNvAWHG LY 13sang zooz



d-AG ui pajabpng-sepun

d4AG ut Jou abelsnod elpal 8sauy0

d4AG Ui Jou ssealoul | O diueyosi @ InofleD/Aqpuels siobeuep
anuuod 0] SapuedeA 7 BulAuied Jo pual) ay) pojoadxa d4AG
sBunes asay} Jojoe) Jou Pip d4AS

saJjuaD Ajunwwo) | je dn ¥oid Jo uolejosdxs welboud wjoog
000'00G'L$ S! Sjewsa mdu ‘000'000' L $ SEM d4AS

00£'858$ S! 9jeWiise Mau ‘009'6GZ$ SBM ddAS

‘0}0 ‘sabieyd pied JIpald ‘SOd Ul ases.oul
$8IA3| QYD Ul 8sealoul
d-AG Ul 1ou Juswdinba anosal s|bue ybiy

d=AG Ul pejedionue JoU JA0D [BIOUIAOI WOJ) UOoNpal

9G'| SI 9)BWINSS MaU ‘1G'| JO 8je) SEM dAS

2007 10} %0'Z + 01181 %0°Z O} 8NP %P0t SBM [BNIO. ‘%G 'L SBM dJAS
SYIUOW Z | S Z00Z ‘JElS WIO0D3|9) 10} SUIUOW g SBM dAS

aseq Ul Jou syjeusg + %G8 Z Jo Jnoked o8l 0002

Apadoid UO %GZ S| SJeLLIIS MBU ‘aSeaIoul %G B SEM dJAS

|ona| SWES BY) B UIBWa] 0} SoNUBAal Bupjied 1o} Sem UOieI0adxd ddAS
sojeJ Jsasa)ul Builey o} anp

sbuines 008'96Y$ S! SleWNSa MU ‘000'L 12§ 10 SBaIOUI %G SBM ddAS
000°201'L$ SI jewiSe MaU ‘06S'LGY' LS 10 %S L SBM d4AS

Iounoy Jad se pesn sem senuaAsy Buiies oulseD Jo 8sn 8Wl-8UO
15UNoD Jad SE Pasn SBM %G’ | JO Sjelll}Sd YIMOID

sosuadxg pauuB|d SS3| SBNUSASY pauueld

%86'8 00.'865°8$ eseelouj xe] - | Jeiq
%868 %0€'T 008161
%86'8 %L9'0 00L'¥SS pun4 Buinjonay o) yoegied
%.E'S %00 00€e'8e abeisnoD elpay
%EE'8 %G00 00.'VS BUWIBAC BNJSaY Al
%8¢C'8 %SGt'0 000'8Zy suofisod diNOY
%ES'L (%20°0) (000'c2) Jeah /| Joj sbuines jau ¥ QHAD
%G8, %G00 000'tY dn-¥2/d Jeo painoulLie pasealou|
%18'L %2CS 0 000'00S aAIBS3Y BI9IYSA 199/
%82 L %E90 00.'865 BAIBSSY BJOIYDN SNISSY 8l
'Swie)] Aeuonelossiqg
%S9'9 %820 009'692
%G99 %040 00Z'86 sabiey) yueg
%S5°9 %410 00020} SIOBLUOD SNOSAY Bli4
%¥r9 %600 oov's9 swdinba anosay all4
Tsuie)] Aeuoljeidsig-UoN
%9E’9 %¥8°L c88'6v.L'L
%9€°'9 %800 000'08 Buiieys snuanal aul dljje.) Jo sso
%L2'9 %v0°0 000°cY abueyox3 gsn
%EC'9 %60 LL0'0LY selees joBlu0D dNOY
%EL'G %910 ovL'LS) 51509 Jers WNOD3 dNOY
%LG'S %G9'0 000'029 salefes anosay a4
%c6 Y %CL0 088241 swiniwaid adueJnsuj
%08t %EL0 000'sZlL auljosp senuanel aulj Bupiled
%.9'Y %ES0 820'20G 3UIfoap BWOOU! JUBISOAU|
%yl v (%S2°0) (o08'tlLL) (len41gsen) suoionpal 1500 ABiau3
%68 ¥ %LED 06G'67¢ uoljejoadxe Jo Joys Yimolo
QQON "I8qUWBAON }e mﬂ ugijeuuoju] meN
%ZS'V %ZS'V Siy'LSE' Y
%2S 't (%9.'L) 000'00L'} sanuansy Buies ouisen
%829 (%05'1) 065'LSP'L SjBWNSS YIMOID
XYL 3ONA3H OL a3SN SNOILHO
%8L'L %8LL LG¥'¥2S L lejuoys pajewiis3

5002-1002) UEid Jeioueui] Jee A  1ed se uonoeloid 200Z

NOILVYNVIdX3

TIVE3A0  W3LIHOV3

($) ANNOWY

1OVdNI XV1

suoi1s9foid (500Z-1002) Ueid |eldueul Jeaj G 0} uosuedwo)

139ansa zooe

=
o



%0¥'S %L’ yev'LyL'S eseelou| xe| - L Jeiq
pajoafal joAs| [BUOIIPPE  %0V'S (%80°0) {oo0'08) dIND¥ - SUOIBISHIOAA BIIGON
%6t'S %120 000'002 SjuBID Ajunwiwio) spund ouise
Z00gz ul psuleeApeale spunj %82'S (%12°0) (000'002) (1 HD) spung ouised ZOOZ 8pPNY|
Buipeojumop "0 [eloulnOid %6%'S %120 000'002 %G'0 Jo 8seaiou| 1Sd
%8Z'S %G0"L 000'000'} spung ouiseD o0z 8pnjox3
%ET'Y (%S0°1L) vey'LTO'Y eseelou| Xe| - g yeiq
2002 'S} 9o Bunssiy 49 Jed se %ET'Y (%S50'1) (000'000°t) spun4 ouised 00z spniay|
%8Z'S %LZ'0 yev'L20'S esgeloul xe| - G YeiQ
Buipeojumop 09 [EI9UINOId %82'G %0€ 0 00082 swniwaid JSi Ul 8seasou|
$8NjeA JUSLLSSaSSe Mau Joj pajsnipe %86t (%€0°0) (e09'82) aseq xe) ui abueyo
%1L0°S %L1 LEO'TLL'Y eseelou| Xej - y Jedq
siopjorole  %L0'S (%21 0) (00061 L) ounoD Jad SUOIINPal [8A87 80IAIBS
senuaAal ouiseD ejualod Zooz Uonojjouop  %EL’S %92 | 000'002'1 spun4 ouised [euolippe apnjox3
%L8'S (%9Z'}) 1£0°289'C eseelouj xe| - ¢ Jeq
%.8'E (%9Z'1) {oo0'002't) spun4 ouiseD [BUOIIPPY
asealoul w% o)} Z_c:toano BNUBABDY
%EL'S %190 001'S.S
%EL'S %800 00008 dNDY-SUOIeISHIoM BjIqoW {[eIsu|
%¥0'S %80°0 000'LS Je9g) Jnouin].
sonsl  %BB'Y %GL0 ooL'ZyL (SWy pejesbajul) Ave WNODT
%8t %220 000'002 Butpund epeibdn siemyos
%Z9't %E0'0 00862 120110 SIS R Y)leaH [euciiednooQ
‘SUOHEPUBLILLOISY DY L
%6G %.0°0 00Z'0. J0JeuIpIo0D SIAS [eo0s Aouabiew3
:uoleispisuoD [iounod
v®>ogna< S|9A37 [eUOllippPY
%ZS't LE6'LLE'Y pJemIO)ALIED 8SBBIOU|
NOLLYNVIdX3  1IVHIAO__ W31l HOV3 ($) INNOWY

1OVdNI XV1

Ju02 suola3loid (5002-100Z) Ueld |eIduBUL] JBIA G O) uosiedwon

139an8 Zooe

32



3TdNVX3 - NMOAaXYVIYg 301LON XV1

%S6'E (%SP1) p8L'EOL'E eseelou| xe) - g Yeiq
%S6'E (%25'0) {000'005) [e)03-qns
%G6 '€ (%25°0) (000'00%) (11s8) @nuaAal Z O Jo IS
%8y (%E€0) (oos‘Le) |ej03-qns
sjuel diseg Z0OZ o) ainyipuadxs 00G'gLES 9UI JBA00 0} %8Y'Y (%€€0) (00G'8LE) (1s8) ®nusAal | ND Jo IsN
Spund ouised ¢00¢
%18'Y (%SZ°0) {(006'c£2) jejo3-qns
uonisod jueoeA Joj Bulpunj sjeuwie %18V (%200)  (00L'€9) S8OIAIBS UINOA Josinledng
]SO0 8|qRIOA003I NOD) [BJOPR] %88V (%010) (000'001) Jwwng 8o dWoy
sa0.unos panoidde Aignoinaid jo Bujubisseas wolj papun) g 0} [9A87 UpPY %86 ¥ (%.20°0) (0o0Z'02) 10jBUIPIO0Y SOAG [B100g Aousbiawi]
Sbunes welbolg
%S0'S (%5£°0) {osz'Lee) fejo}-qns
%G0'G (%G€°0) (ogz'Lee) $83 Jesn
'$82.N0S BNUBAYM M3N
'sebueyo papuswiwiossy
%0b'S vep'LvL'S piemioifiies asealou|

NOLLYNVIdX3 ___TIVH3AO __W3L HOvI _ (§) INNOWY

| 1OV XYL |

*Ju02 suonaaloid (500Z-100Z) Ueld |e1dueuld Je3A § 0} uosuedwo)
139ang zooz




L PPEND A |

City of Richmond
Community Safety Division Memorandum
0 .
To. (Genevad ToNpae> Har igfes
To: General Purpose Committee Date: March 13, 2002
From: Chuck Gale, P. Eng. File: - OQ770- Oi

General Manager, Community Safety

Re: Community Safety 2002 Budget Reductions

This memo addresses issues from the Community Safety Committee Meeting, Tuesday March 12%,
2002. Tt addresses requests for additional information, and responds to Committee’s discussions
regarding possible service level and budget reductions for the Community Safety Division. Through
the course of the meeting, the discussion of Committee suggested agreement on the following
general principles:

e Committee did not want total elimination of any programs but would consider program
reductions.

e Consideration of possible budget reductions should include a blend of both City and RCMP
Policing Programs.

e The intent of proposed reductions is that they are for the 2002 budget calendar year.
There was discussion but no agreement on possible service level reductions. Following the

discussions, Committee addressed budget reduction possibilities. They appeared to reach a general
agreement on a number of possible reductions as set out below:

ESS Co-ordinator

Community Safety Committee, while supportive of the Emergency Program and the proposed
ESS Plan, expressed concern about the impact of funding this requested new position on the
annual budget. Subsequently, a resolution was passed to the effect that:

The Emergency Social Services Co-ordinator valued at $70,000 be funded from previously
approved sources, not additional funding in the 2002 budget.

As a consequence of the discussions at Committee, the item was again reviewed with TAG.
There is a strong commitment to this project from TAG, which led to a recommendation to:

Eliminate the ESS Co-ordinator from the 2002 Additional Level request list

In making this recommendation, and recognizing the shared interests in continuing to advance
the ESS Plan:

TAG will undertake to reassign existing corporate resources to accommodate this
priority.

Additionally, TAG will ensure that the issue of the ESS Co-ordinator is revisited as an
Additional Level item in the 2003 budget deliberations.

e STIMON
A3
#662485 vl - Community Safety 2002 Budget Reductions RICH MO TD

Istand City, by Nature



March 13,2002 -2- -

G8 Summit

Richmond detachment will be deploying approximately 30 officers for one week to assist the
Federal Government with security services. The City will recover all costs from the Federal
Government, estimated at $100,000. This opportunity provides the City the flexibility to reduce the
2002 Budget by this amount.

Supervisor Youth Services

The vacant Supervisor Youth Services position valued at $63,700 in Youth Family Services should
not be filled in the 2002 calendar year. Staff are currently involved in a review and evaluation of
the Youth Intervention Program. This review is unlikely to conclude before the fall because of the
need to assess the implications of the new Youth Criminal Justice Act and its impact on the need to
establish a Restorative Justice program. This review will determine the future direction and
resource allocation appropriate for this program.

Mobile Work Stations

The Additional Level request of $80,000 for Mobile Work Stations was reviewed again by TAG at
the request of the CAO, following the March 11™ Council meeting. TAG recommends that this
request be removed from the 2002 budget as an Additional Level. In support of this
recommendation, the GM Community Safety has been instructed to re-adjust Divisional
priorities to accommodate this essential item. This item is included in the budget report to GP
Committee.

Summary of Budget Reductions

The reductions outlined above would generate the following cost savings:

8 ESS Co-ordinator $70,000
0 G8 Summit $100,000
@ Supervisor Youth Services $64,000
0  Mobile Work Stations $80,000

Total $314,000

Budget reduction implications

In reducing the RCMP budget by removing funding from the YIP position and using the G8
funding, Committee will be creating an “automatic Additional Level item” for consideration in
2003. This is because once funding is removed from the base budget, the only way to re-instate
the funding is through the Additional Level process. The impact of this move is the same as
creating an increase of $160,000 for the 2003 budget. Additionally, there is no expectation that in
future years the City will be able to count on receiving the $100,000 from the G8 initiative. To
eliminate this “automatic” Additional Level request, staff has been directed to identify reductions

395



March 13, 2002 -3- -

in the budget as “permanent”. This places the obligation on staff to initiate an Additional Level
request that complies with our budgeting policy for the 2003 budget year.

Responses to Questions

D

2)

3)

4)

5)

In response to questions from Committee, the following information is provided regarding the
RCMP budget:

O The City recovers 100% of costs associated with the RCMP - YVR Contract.

8 The City will recover the cost of regular members associated with the Port Coquitlam
police investigation.

o Staff will explore other possible revenue opportunities within RCMP operations as part of
our on-going organizational review.

An organizational review of the Community Safety Division began in January. Through the
consolidation of the four departments into one Division, we anticipated the need to review
services and programs to identify and reconcile any gaps or overlaps in specific service areas.
I anticipate this review will be concluded by the fall of 2002.

The use of Fire Rescue or RCMP personnel for the management and implementation of the
ESS Plan will be considered as part of the divisional organizational review.

Staffing ratio information for policing services was requested. The following information is
expressed as a ratio of :

Police Officer : Population

0 Richmond 1:874 Vancouver 1:532
9 Victoria 1:421 Burnaby 1:798
0 Surrey 1:890 New West 1:495
& Abbottsford 1:806 Delta 1:735

Caution should be exercised in interpretation of these numbers, as there are many reasons and
circumstances that lead to the different ratios.

The following information is provided on growth projections for Richmond over the next
five years. Committee identified the need for staff to “take into account” the implications
of this growth as part of their policing review. (Provided by Policy Planning ... see Att. 1
for more detailed information):

O The City’s population will increase from 165,130 to 178,010 in the next five years.
O The most substantial increase will be in City Centre ... addition of over 12,000 people.

O Moderate increases of approximately 1,100 - 1800 will occur in Steveston, Shellmont,
Seafair, and Hamilton.

36



March 13, 2002 -4- .

8 There will be a decline in population of approximately 3,000 people in the Thompson
area, and 1,400 in the West Cambie.

6) While it is generally realized that as population increases there is an impact on the need for
policing resources to support the growth, as demonstrated by more calls for service, this is
only one component for determining detachment strength. Given the significant change in the
way community safety services are being delivered in Richmond, staff would rather address
the need for additional resources at the time of need. We do not anticipate a need for
additional resources at the present time.

y. ’//,’2
~ 14 j ¢ ./-:'/.
/b'if/yﬁ/.a'{x

Chuck Gale, P. Eng.
General Manager, Community Safety

37



SONV M3SWV4

ANVIST WYY HLNOS

aeme

i
L
JwoNud

7 H

| ” NOLS3A3LS
b

i

|

|
- il
t
i
!
|

P wloeman |
mowzo“omm
ol

N |

Py ABMEDIS

27} Jo:u._u
2
5 3

TI3aNNT8 ;

EELER

20
B

GAY egAuRID I i

IS NSO T T
BUINTOALID T

]

ANVISI vas

38

uojeLIou| Jwiad Bulpjing puowyaiy Jo A pue yyOg ‘epeue) SIISHEIS ‘SIBIS D WOY PSAIIS) BIEp MaU L0 paseq aBueyd o} 108igns aJe pue S3JRWNSO 9JB 9SaL) :910N

JoquinN dO0 010'82L [019'S  'S6Y'ZL  $00'VZ  (S89'LL  |0Z9'LL ,0SZ ove'y s o Z€8C G666 906y !82s'tz  S10'E  sEL'sL |900z
ZEVSLL |IVE'S  OLE'EL  VZ9'tz  16ZZll  [8YSAL €9L  J€9v  @vS |0 [/28't w00l S£0'6E  925'6Z  |8Z0'E £9€'8L 1600
288'TLL [SEE'0  8/6'VL  €8Z'€Z  696°0L  19/€/L €lL BLyy 685 [0 [L08'E _ ypl'OL  SIG'YE  [SZ¥'eZ ev0't  vi6'8L |p00Z
Z8Z°0L) [v26'9  2ES'SL  ££622  v08'0L  |piblL 062 21E'Y 829 0 €81 ¥8L'0L  02L1€  Zve'ez  |pe0't  9/1'6L [e00z
1€9'29) |900°2  089'SL  9/57C  969'0L  |gv8'9L 0i8 'vs6'c (8€9 10 vzl L0ZOL _ 696'6Z  (26€'€Z  OVO'E  vBL'6L |200Z
0E1'S9L |900°2  ¥¥9'SL 6222 [44v'0L 26691 i0v8 iS68'¢ 1669 [0 699' 19101 1206’82 igvo'cz  0£0'E £86'8L 1002
9pIM A0 FeD 1S9M UoSdWOY | - UDISaAB)S | JUOUNBYS| Jejeas|puUBIS| B9g| UoJIWeH | SJow e Jaselsiowydly Ised; alque) jse3| aus] Ao Joowpeoig] 1odabpug| Ilepunig] ICE)N

ealy Bujuue|d Aq suonyoafoid uonendoy





